

No. 21-147

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ERIK EGBERT,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROBERT BOULE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Lauren Bonds  
Eliana Machefsky  
NATIONAL POLICE  
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT  
2022 St. Bernard Ave.  
Suite 310  
New Orleans, LA 70116

Melanie L. Bostwick  
*Counsel of Record*  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
mbostwick@orrick.com

Alexandra Bursak  
Joseph R. Kolker  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. LAW ENFORCEMENT IN “THE BORDER CONTEXT” DOES NOT INHERENTLY RAISE NATIONAL OR BORDER SECURITY CONCERNS. ....	3
A. Law enforcement in the border context often resembles, and includes, routine domestic law enforcement.....	4
B. Garden-variety law enforcement misconduct occurs in the border context. ....	8
II. RECOGNIZING A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY IN THIS CASE WOULD NOT LEAD TO UNDER-ENFORCEMENT OF NATIONAL OR BORDER SECURITY. ....	13
III. REVERSAL WOULD LEAVE NO ADEQUATE REMEDY IN A WIDE CATEGORY OF CASES INVOLVING ABUSES BY FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Castellanos v. United States</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	6, 10
<i>Lee v. Gregory</i> , 363 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Linlor v. Polson</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , No. 19-6135 (W.D. Mo.) Dkt. 1 .....	12
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Correa-Santos</i> , 785 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 4, 10, 11, 13

**Statutes & Regulations**

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(1) ..... 5  
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)..... 6  
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(1) ..... 5  
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(5) ..... 5  
18 U.S.C. § 242 ..... 20  
8 C.F.R. § 287.1(a)(2) ..... 6  
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(c) ..... 5  
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(c)(6)..... 5  
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(f)..... 5  
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b)..... 5  
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c) ..... 5  
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(e)(2)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

ACLU Michigan, *The Border's Long  
Shadow* (2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/4s6xe5fm>..... 5

ACLU, <i>The Constitution in the 100-Mile Border Zone</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc5vvvp9">https://tinyurl.com/yc5vvvp9</a> .....	6, 12
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Border Patrol Termination Rates: Discipline and Performance Problems Signal Need for Reform</i> , Cato Inst. (Nov. 2, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p82rm8z">https://tinyurl.com/2p82rm8z</a> .....	19
Alexander Reinert et al., <i>New Federalism &amp; Civil Rights Enforcement</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 737 (2021) .....	17
Andrea Flores & Shaw Drake, <i>Border Patrol Violently Assaults Civil Rights and Liberties</i> , ACLU, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n6fmumb">https://tinyurl.com/5n6fmumb</a> .....	11
Andrew Kent, <i>Are Damages Different?: Bivens and National Security</i> , 87 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1123 (2014) .....	15, 16
Bundespolizei, Annual Report 2019, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yd3yva59">https://tinyurl.com/yd3yva59</a> .....	4
Bureau of Just. Stats., U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2016 – Statistical Tables</i> (2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2zsj4px7">https://tinyurl.com/2zsj4px7</a> .....	4
Cornelia T.L. Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials' Individual Liability Under Bivens</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 65 (1999) .....	15

- DOJ/DHS OIG Joint Report, *A Joint Review of Law Enforcement Cooperation on the Southwest Border between the Federal Bureau of Investigations and Homeland Security Investigations* (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/2p8xzf3p>. .....7
- DOJ OPA, *Former Special Agent in Charge of the Department of Homeland Security's Office of Inspector General Sentenced to More Than Three Years in Prison* (Dec. 15, 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/2p8p4e2y> .....20
- DOJ OPA, *Justice Department Announces Closing of Investigation into 2014 Officer Involved Shooting in Cleveland, Ohio* (Dec. 29, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yckn3nrc> .....20
- Guillermo Cantor & Walter Ewing, *Still No Action Taken: Complaints Against Border Patrol Agents Continue to Go Unanswered*, Am. Immigr. Council (Aug. 2, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/3c6f8j bk> .....18, 19
- ICE, *Partnerships Work*, <https://tinyurl.com/2p96rmuy> .....6
- James E. Pfander et al., *The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed*, 72 *Stan. L. Rev.* 561 (2020) .....14, 15, 16

Priscilla Alvarez, <i>ICE Deploying Personnel and Teams Nationwide in Response to Protest Unrest</i> , CNN (June 1, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p9ysacn">https://tinyurl.com/2p9ysacn</a> .....	8
San Diego, <i>Welcome to Baja California</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/vuu8w7xm">https://tinyurl.com/vuu8w7xm</a> .....	12
SBCC, <i>Fatal Encounters with CBP since 2010</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mwyey28u">https://tinyurl.com/mwyey28u</a> .....	11
Tanvi Misra, <i>Immigration Agencies to Assist Law Enforcement Amid Unrest</i> , Roll Call (June 1, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mterpp27">https://tinyurl.com/mterpp27</a> .....	7, 8
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <i>Discipline Overview: Fiscal Year 2019</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrec93pn">https://tinyurl.com/mrec93pn</a> .....	11
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <i>CBP, HIS, DEA, USCG, NYSP &amp; NYPD Approximately 3,200 Pounds of Cocaine Seized</i> (Mar. 11, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2exahuvk">https://tinyurl.com/2exahuvk</a> .....	6
Zolan Kanno-Youngs, <i>U.S. Watched George Floyd Protests in 15 Cities Using Aerial Surveillance</i> , N.Y. Times (June 19, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5p2dm5t2">https://tinyurl.com/5p2dm5t2</a> .....	8
